

No. 23-1213

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GLEN MULREADY, in his official capacity as
Insurance Commissioner of Oklahoma;
OKLAHOMA INSURANCE DEPARTMENT,
Petitioners,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN DENTAL
ASSOCIATION AND EIGHT HEALTH-CARE
PROVIDER ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM E. COPLEY
Counsel of Record
WEISBROD MATTEIS & COPLEY PLLC
3000 K Street NW, Suite 275
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 499-7900
wcopley@wmclaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. The Decision Below Creates Confusion by Expanding ERISA Preemption Far Beyond the Bounds Set by This Court 9

 A. The Decision Below Creates Confusion by Conflating Regulation of Benefits with Regulation of ERISA Plans..... 11

 B. The Decision Below Creates Confusion by Distinguishing *Rutledge* as an Inapposite Rate Regulation Case 14

 C. The Decision Below Creates Confusion by Applying ERISA Preemption to Subjects that ERISA Does Not Address 16

II. The Decision Below Also Conflicts with a Decision by the First Circuit Regarding Whether State Regulation of PBMs Should Be Treated as Regulation of ERISA Plans ... 20

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	20
<i>Am. Drug Stores, Inc. v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 60 (D. Mass. 1997)	22
<i>CIGNA Healthplan of La., Inc. v. La. ex rel. Ieyoub</i> , 82 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enft v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 314 (1997)	7, 9, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Chicago Dist. Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	6, 14, 18, 19
<i>Doe 1 v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 837 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	12, 17, 18
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016)	9, 10, 18, 19
<i>In re United Health Grp. PBM Litig.</i> , No. 16-cv-3352, 2017 WL 6512222 (D. Minn. Dec. 19, 2017)	22
<i>Ky. Ass'n of Health Plans v. Nichols</i> , 227 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Moeckel v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 663 (M.D. Tenn. 2007)	22

<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	7, 9-11, 13-15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Assoc. v. Mulready</i> , 78 F.4th 1183 (10th Cir. 2023)	2, 5-8, 11, 12, 14-17, 20, 21, 23
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Assoc. v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (2005)	8, 20, 21, 22
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Assoc. v. Wehbi</i> , 18 F.4th 956 (8th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	22
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Assoc.</i> , 592 U.S. 80 (2020)	2, 5, 6, 7, 9-11, 14-19, 23
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	7, 17

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	20
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)	8, 21, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1021(a)(1).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1021(b)	19
29 U.S.C. § 1022	19
29 U.S.C. § 1023(b)(1).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1023(b)(3).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1024(a)	19
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(1).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(3).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1026(a)	19
29 U.S.C. § 1027	19

29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	22, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1133(1)	19
29 U.S.C. § 1135	19
29 U.S.C. § 1143(a)(1).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	2, 9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-106.7	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-112.5	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-704(4.5).....	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 40-5903(b).....	4
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 13-7-41(C).....	3
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 13-7-42.....	3
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 59A-23G-10(B)	4
Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 6055(F)	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 7303(B)	3
Utah Code Ann. § 31A-22-650(2)(c)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2023 Okla. H.B. 1979 (veto overridden May 30, 2024)	4
Avalon Health Economics https://avalonecon.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/AOA-ADA-Non-Covered-Services-Final-Report.pdf	4
